

No. 03-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Azal P. Smith, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

City of Jackson, Mississippi, and
Police Department of the City of Jackson, Mississippi.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Pamela S. Karlan
559 Nathan Abbot Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Dennis L. Horn
Horn & Payne, PLLC
P.O. Box 2754
Madison, MS 39130
February 10, 2004

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	5
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Intractably Divided over the Question Presented.	6
II. The Circuit Conflict Is Untenable Given the Importance of the Question Presented.....	9
III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Question Presented.....	11
IV. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong on the Merits.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Ameritech Services</i> , 231 F.3d 414 (CA7 2000), <i>reh’g and reh’g en banc denied</i> (Jan. 9, 2001)	8
<i>Adams v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 255 F.3d 1322 (CA11 2001), <i>cert. granted</i> , 534 U.S. 1054 (2001), <i>writ dismissed as improvidently granted</i> , 535 U.S. 228 (2002).....	4, 6, 7, 12
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl Conservation v. EPA</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 72 U.S.L.W. 4133	16
<i>Allen v. Energy Corp., Inc.</i> , 193 F.3d 1010 (CA8 1999).....	9
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981)..	5, 15
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	11
<i>EEOC v. Francis W. Parker School</i> , 41 F.3d 1073 (CA7 1994), <i>reh’g and sugg. for reh’g en banc denied</i> (Nov. 18, 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1142 (1995)	7, 8
<i>EEOC v. Hickman Mills Consolidated School District No. 1</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (W.D. Mo. 2000)	10
<i>EEOC v. Local 350, Plumbers and Pipefitters</i> , 998 F.2d 641 (CA9 1992), <i>as amended on denial of reh’g and reh’g en banc</i> (July 6, 1993).....	8
<i>EEOC v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 948 (CA8 1999).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	14
<i>Ellis v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 999 (CA10 1996), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Feb. 9, 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1245 (1996).....	7, 8
<i>Evers v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 948 (CA8 2001).....	9

<i>Faulkner v. Super Valu Stores, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1419 (CA10 1993)	7
<i>Frank v. United Airlines Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 845 (CA9 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 914 (2001)	6, 8
<i>Geller v. Markham</i> , 635 F.2d 1027 (CA2 1980)	6, 12
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	passim
<i>Harlston v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 37 F.3d 379 (CA8 1994)	9
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	2, 3, 7
<i>Holt v. Gamewell Corp.</i> , 797 F.2d 36 (CA1 1986)	7
<i>Houghton v. SIPCO, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 953 (CA8 1994)	9
<i>Leftwich v. Harris-Stowe State College</i> , 702 F.2d 686 (CA8 1983)	7, 12
<i>Lewis v. Aerospace Community Credit Union</i> , 114 F.3d 745 (CA8 1997), <i>reh'g and sugg. for reh'g en banc denied</i> (July 3, 1997), <i>cert. denied sub nom, Kelleher v. Aerospace Comty Credit Union</i> , 523 U.S. 1062 (1998)	6, 8, 9
<i>MacNamara v. Korean Air Lines</i> , 863 F.2d 1135 (CA3 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 944 (1989)	7
<i>MacPherson v. Univ. of Montevallo</i> , 922 F.2d 766 (CA11 1991)	7
<i>Maresco v. Evans Chemetics, Div. of W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 964 F.2d 106 (CA2 1992)	7
<i>Markham v. Geller</i> , 451 U.S. 945 (1981)	6
<i>Monroe v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 736 F.2d 394 (CA7 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1004 (1985)	7
<i>Mullin v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 164 F.3d 696 (CA1 1999)	6, 7
<i>Nat'l R.R. Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	16
<i>Pulla v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 648 (CA8 1996)	9
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	16
<i>Smith v. City of Des Moines</i> , 99 F.3d 1466 (CA8 1996)	7, 9
<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 358 (CA2 1999)	6, 7
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	3

<i>Thomas v. First Nat'l Bank of Wynne</i> , 111 F.3d 64 (CA8 1997)	9
<i>Thweatt v. Electronic Data Systems Corp.</i> , cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 922 (2003).....	12
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	14
<i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Criswell</i> , 472 U.S. 400 (1985)	16
<i>Wooden v. Bd. of Educ. of Jefferson Cty., Ky.</i> , 931 F.2d 376 (CA6 1991)	7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. 206(d)(1)	5, 15
29 U.S.C. 623(a)	2, 14
29 U.S.C. 623(f).....	5, 14
29 U.S.C. 625.....	15
29 U.S.C. 628.....	16
29 U.S.C. 631(a)	3
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)	2, 14
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i).....	12, 15
42 U.S.C. 2000e-12(a)	16

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. 1625.7(d)	15
46 Fed. Reg. 47,724 (Sept. 29, 1981)	15
Brief in Opposition, No. 03-349, <i>Thweatt v. Electronic Data Systems Corp.</i>	13
Executive Order No. 12,106, 44 Fed. Reg. 1053 (Dec. 28, 1978).....	15
Oral Argument Transcript, No. 01-584, <i>Adams v. Florida Power Corp.</i>	13
Petition for Certiorari, No. 03-349, <i>Thweatt v. Electronic Data Systems Corp.</i>	13

U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics,
at <http://data.bls.gov/labjava/outside.jsp?survey=ln>
(last visited Feb. 2, 2004) 9
